

No. 16-1063

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARIO WILCHCOMBE, NATHANIEL ERSKINE ROLLE,
AND ALTEME HIBERDIEU BEAUPLANT,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
CERTIORARI**

ANNE MARIE LOFASO
WEST VIRGINIA
UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF LAW
U.S. SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
Law Center Drive
Morgantown, WV 26056

LAWRENCE D. ROSENBERG
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-7622
ldrosenberg@jonesday.com

S. PATRICK DRAY
S. PATRICK DRAY, P.A.
Courthouse Center
Penthouse One
40 N.W. Third Street
Miami, FL 33128

MATTHEW R. CUSHING
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell
Blvd.
Suite 600
Columbus, OH 43215

Counsel for Petitioners
(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

MARTIN A. FEIGENBAUM
P.O. Box 545960
Surfside, FL 33154

JORDAN M. LEWIN
THE LEWIN LAW
GROUP
2701 Ponce de Leon Blvd.
Suite 202
Coral Gables, FL 33134

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE THE SPLIT OVER WHETHER THE GOVERNMENT MAY USE POST- ARREST, PRE- <i>MIRANDA</i> SILENCE AS SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE OF GUILT IN ITS CASE-IN-CHIEF.....	2
II. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE THE SPLIT OVER WHETHER DUE PROCESS REQUIRES THAT CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS UNDER THE MDLEA HAVE A NEXUS TO THE UNITED STATES	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Akard v. State</i> , 924 N.E.2d 202 (Ind. Ct. App.)	3
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Molina</i> , 104 A.3d 430 (Pa. 2014)	4
<i>Crayton v. State</i> , 463 S.W.3d 531 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015)	4
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965)	8
<i>Hartigan v. Commonwealth</i> , 522 S.E.2d 406 (Va. Ct. App. 1999)	3
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia</i> , <i>S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	12
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	8
<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2174 (2013)	1, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 373 P.3d 781 (Kan. 2016).....	4
<i>State v. Horwitz</i> , 191 So. 3d 429 (Fla. 2016).....	4
<i>State v. Lovejoy</i> , 89 A.3d 1066 (Me. 2014)	4
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 876 N.W.2d 1 (Neb. Ct. App. 2016)	4
<i>United States v. Cornwell</i> , 418 F. App'x 224 (4th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 408 F.3d 1102 (8th Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 476 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>United States v. Klimavicius-Viloria</i> , 144 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 104 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	3
<i>United States v. Norwood</i> , 603 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2010).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Okatan</i> , 728 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>United States v. Perlaza</i> , 439 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2006)	1, 10
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 944 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1991)	3
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 485 U.S. 25 (1988)	6
<i>United States v. Sidorenko</i> , 102 F. Supp. 3d 1124 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	11
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 41 F.3d 1565 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	7
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 918 F.2d 1551 (11th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>United States v. Zakharov</i> , 468 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2006)	10
